The Group is exposed to foreign currency risks on sales and cash holdings that are denominated in a currency other than Sterling. The principal
currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily the US Dollar, the Swiss Franc, the Euro and the Canadian Dollar.

In the year ended 31 March 2012, the Group invoiced the following amounts in currencies other than Sterling:

	 	 Local 	 Value in
	 	 currency 	 reporting
	 	 value 	 currency

	 	 ’000	 £’000

US Dollar (USD)	 16,602	 10,518
Swiss Franc (CHF)	 5,267	 3,733
Canadian Dollar (CAD)	 625	 394
Euro (EUR)	 207	 179
Australian Dollar (AUD)	 25	 16
Total	  	 14,840

The value of revenues for the year ended 31 March 2012 that were denominated in currencies other than Sterling was £14.8 million (72% of total
revenues). For the year ended 31 March 2011: £19.8m (70% of total revenues).

Record plc’s policy is to reduce the risk associated with the Company’s sales denominated in foreign currencies by using forward fixed rate
currency sales contracts, taking into account any forecast foreign currency cash flows.

Foreign currency risk – sensitivity analysis	 Impact on Profit After 	 Impact on
	 	 Tax for the year 	 Total Equity
	 	 ended 31 March	 as at 31 March
	 	 	 	 	 2012	 2011 	 2012	 2011
	 	 	 	 	 £’000	 £’000 	 £’000	 £’000

10% weakening in the £/$ exchange rate				   778	 1,517	 778	 1,517
10% strengthening in the £/$ exchange rate 				   (778)	 (1,517)	 (778)	 (1,517)
10% weakening in the £/CHF exchange rate				   276	 384	 276	 384
10% strengthening in the £/CHF exchange rate				   (276)	 (384)	 (276)	 (384)
10% weakening in the £/CAD$ exchange rate				   29	 40	 29	 40
10% strengthening in the £/CAD$ exchange rate				   (29)	 (40)	 (29)	 (40)
10% weakening in the £/€ exchange rate 				   13	 39	 13	 39
10% strengthening in the £/€ exchange rate				   (13)	 (39)	 (13)	 (39)

Sterling/US Dollar exchange rate
The impact of a change of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility
observed both on a historical basis and market expectations for future movement. When applied to the average Sterling/USD exchange rate of
$1.578/£ this would result in a weakened exchange rate of $1.435/£ and a strengthened exchange rate of $1.754/£. This range is considered
reasonable given the historic changes that have been observed.

Annual Report & Accounts Record plc78

Notes to the accounts
For the year ended 31 March 2012

[…]

The impact of a change of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility
observed both on a historical basis and market expectations for future movement. When applied to the average Sterling/Euro exchange rate of
€1.156/£ this would result in a weakened exchange rate of €1.051/£ and a strengthened exchange rate of €1.285/£. This range is considered
reasonable given the historic changes that have been observed.

FTSE FRB10 Index Fund
The Group seeded a product in December 2010, which is a fund that tracks the FTSE Currency FRB10 Index by holding a portfolio of developed
market currency deliverable forward exchange contracts. As Record plc exerts significant control over the fund, it has been consolidated into the
Group’s primary statements. The net assets of the fund at 31 March 2012 were £1,605,646 (2011: Investment recognised as asset held for sale of
£1,485,369). The Group has provided the following data in respect of sensitivity to this product.

	 	 	 	 	 Impact	 Impact
	 	 	 	 	 on Profit	 on Profit	 Impact on	 Impact on
	 	 	 	 	 After Tax	 After Tax	 Total	 Total
	 	 	 	 	 for the year 	 for the year	 Equity 	 Equity
	 	 	 	 	 ended	 ended	 as at	 as at
	 	 	 	 	 31 March	 31 March	 31 March	 31 March
	 	 	 	 	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011
	 	 	  	 	 £’000 	 £’000 	 £’000 	 £’000

10% depreciation in the FTSE Currency FRB10 Index 			   (119)	 (267)	 (119)	 (267)
10% appreciation in the FTSE Currency FRB10 Index 			   119	 267	 119	 267

The impact of a change to the index of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the
volatility observed both on a historical basis and market expectations for future movement.

79Record plc Annual Report & Accounts

Emerging markets currencies
The Group seeded a product in December 2010 called the Emerging Market Currency Fund, which manages a portfolio of emerging market
currency deliverable forward exchange contracts and emerging market currency non-deliverable forward exchange contracts in order to achieve
a return. As Record plc exerts significant control over the fund, it has been consolidated into the Group’s primary statements. The net assets of
the fund at 31 March 2012 were £2,561,091 (2011: Investment recognised as asset held for sale of £1,537,178). The Group has provided the
following data in respect of sensitivity to this product.

	 	 	 	 	 Impact	 Impact
	 	 	 	 	 on Profit	 on Profit	 Impact on	 Impact on
	 	 	 	 	 After Tax	 After Tax	 Total	 Total
	 	 	 	 	 for the year 	 for the year	 Equity 	 Equity
	 	 	 	 	 ended	 ended	 as at	 as at
	 	 	 	 	 31 March	 31 March	 31 March	 31 March
	 	 	 	 	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011
	 	 	  	 	 £’000 	 £’000 	 £’000 	 £’000

20% depreciation in the Emerging Market portfolio				   (379)	 (307)	 (379)	 (307)
20% appreciation in the Emerging Market portfolio				   379	 307	 379	 307

The impact of a change to the portfolio value of 20% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange
rates and the volatility observed both on a historical basis and expectations for future movement in emerging markets.

Euro Stress Fund
The Group has seeded a new fund, the Euro Stress Fund, which allocates spending across a range of liquid financial instruments, with a view to
taking advantage of both risks which have not been fully priced-in by the market and the wide range of views in the market concerning the
viability of the Euro. The value of the Group’s investment as at 31 March 2012 was £1,074,509. The investment is recognised as an asset held for